

Nos. 13-1994 & 13-2509

**United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

No. 13-1994

LEITICIA CASTANEDA

Petitioner-Appellee

v.

STEVE SOUZA, Superintendent, Bristol County House of Correction, in his official capacity and
his successors and assigns

Respondent-Appellant

BRUCE E. CHADBOURNE, Field Office Director, Boston Field Office, Office of Detention and
Removal, U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement, U.S. Department of Homeland Security;
SARAH SALDANA, Director, U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement; JEH JOHNSON,
Secretary, U.S. Department of Homeland Security, in his official capacity and his successors and
assigns; ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., Attorney General, U.S. Department of Justice, in his official
capacity and his successors and assigns

Respondents

Appeal from the Final Judgment of the United States District Court for the District of
Massachusetts, No. 1:13-cv-10874-WGY

No. 13-2509

CLAYTON RICHARD GORDON, on behalf of himself and others similarly situated

Petitioner-Appellee

PRECIOSA ANTUNES; GUSTAVO RIBEIRO FERREIRA; VALBOURN SAHIDD LAWES; NHAN PHUNG VU

Petitioners

v.

(Continued on inside cover)

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., Attorney General; SARAH SALDANA, Director of Immigration and Customs Enforcement; SEAN GALLAGHER, Acting Field Office Director; CHRISTOPHER J. DONELAN; MICHAEL G. BELLOTTI, Sheriff; JEH CHARLES JOHNSON, as Secretary of Homeland Security; STEVEN W. TOMPKINS, Sheriff; THOMAS M. HODGSON, Sheriff; JOSEPH D. McDONALD, JR., Sheriff

Respondents-Appellants

Appeal from the Final Judgment of the United States District Court for the District of Massachusetts, No. 3:13-cv-30146-MAP

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE FORMER IMMIGRATION JUDGES
AND DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY OFFICIALS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS-APPELLEES**

February 23, 2015

Matthew E. Price (1st Cir. #1164160)
Lindsay C. Harrison
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave. NW Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
Tel.: 202-639-6873
Email: mprice@jenner.com
lharrison@jenner.com

Counsel to Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT5

ARGUMENT8

 I. Section 1226(c) Does Not Mandate Detention of Aliens Who Have Lived in the Community For Prolonged Periods of Time Since Their Release From Criminal Custody.....8

 A. The Government’s Argument Is Inconsistent With the Plain Language and Structure of the Statute9

 B. The Government’s Argument Is Inconsistent With the Purpose of Section 1226(c)10

 II. The Government’s Reliance on the “Loss-of-Authority” Doctrine Is Misplaced, Because the Government’s Interpretation In Fact Limits Governmental Authority and Interferes With the Enforcement of the Immigration Laws12

 A. The Panel’s Interpretation Does Not Result In a Loss of Authority to Detain.....13

 B. The Government’s Interpretation In Fact *Limits*, Rather Than Maximizes, Governmental Authority and Frustrates Immigration Enforcement Efforts16

 1. The Government’s Overbroad Interpretation Would Limit the Government’s Authority to Respond Appropriately to the Equities of Individual Cases.....16

 2. The Government’s Overbroad Interpretation Risks Frustrating Immigration Enforcement Efforts, Contrary to Congress’s Intent17

CONCLUSION.....21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co., 537 U.S. 149 (2003).....13

Castaneda v. Souza, 769 F.3d 32 (1st Cir. 2014)1, 9

Demore v. Kim, 538 U.S. 510 (2003)16

Doyle v. Huntress, Inc., 419 F.3d 3 (1st Cir. 2005).....10

Hosh v. Lucero, 680F.3d 375 (4th Cir. 2012).....12

Matter of Rojas, 23 I. & N. Dec. 117 (BIA 2001)..... 9-10

Saysana v. Gillen, 590 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2009).....10, 11, 12

Sylvain v. Attorney General, 714 F.3d 150 (3d Cir. 2013).....12

United States v. Montalvo-Murillo, 495 U.S. 711 (1990)13, 14, 15

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1226(a)9

8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)*passim*

8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(4)(A)10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

8 C.F.R. § 274a.12(a)(1)12

U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Security, *Budget-in-Brief: Fiscal Year 2016*,
available at
http://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/publications/FY_2016_DHS_Budget_in_Brief.pdf19

U.S. Dep’t Homeland Security, *U.S. Immigrations and Customs Enforcement Salaries and Expenses at 4*, in U.S. Dep’t Homeland Security, *Congressional Budget Justification FY2016*, *available at*
http://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/publications/DHS_FY2016_Congressional_Budget_Justification.pdf20

U.S. Dep't of Homeland Security, Office of Inspector General, *ICE's Release of Immigration Detainees* (Aug. 2014), available at http://www.oig.dhs.gov/assets/Mgmt/2014/OIG_14-116_Aug14.pdf.....19
